

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.)
PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT PRODUCT) MDL No. 2244
LIABILITY LITIGATION)
) Honorable Ed Kinkeade
This Document Relates To:)
)
Andrews v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.)
No. 3:15-cv-03484-K)
)
Davis v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.)
No. 3:15-cv-01767-K)
)
Metzler v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.)
No. 3:12-cv-02066-K)
)
Rodriguez v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.)
No. 3:13-cv-03938-K)
)
Standerfer v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.)
No. 3:14-cv-01730-K)
)
Weiser v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.)
No. 3:13-cv-03631-K)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR NEW TRIALS ON ALL ISSUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO NEW TRIALS BECAUSE THEY WERE UNDULY PREJUDICED BY THE IMPROPER CONSOLIDATION OF SIX DISPARATE CASES.	4
II. NEW TRIALS ARE WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL AND INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE THAT WAS INAPPROPRIATELY PRESENTED TO THE JURY.	12
III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO NEW DAMAGES TRIALS BECAUSE THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES ARE EXCESSIVE.....	16
A. Defendants Are Entitled To New Trials Unless Plaintiffs Agree To A Remittitur Of The Compensatory Damages Awards.	16
B. There Is No Evidence To Support The Awards Of Several Categories Of Compensatory Damages.	20
IV. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD IS EXCESSIVE AND MUST BE REDUCED.....	23
A. The Ratio Between Punitive And Compensatory Damages Should Not Exceed 1:1.....	23
B. There Are No Legislative Penalties That Support Any Award Of Punitive Damages.....	28
C. The Reprehensibility Guidepost Further Supports A Substantial Reduction In Punitive Damages.	30
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. City of Jackson,
 No. 3:04-cv-614 HTW-LRA, 2008 WL 907658
 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2008) passim

In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Products Liability Litigation,
 No. 6:11-md-2299, 2014 WL 5461859 (W.D. La. Oct. 27, 2014)31

Anderson v. Boeing Co.,
 No. 02-CV-196-CVE-FHM, 2005 WL 6011245 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 2, 2005).....29

Anderson v. Siemens Corp.,
 335 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2003)12

Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.,
 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983)5

Bach v. First Union National Bank,
 149 F. App’x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)25

Barnett v. Merck & Co.,
 523 F. Supp. 2d 471 (E.D. La. 2007).....19

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,
 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....24, 29, 30, 34

Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.,
 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)25, 30, 31

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publishing,
 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)26

Cain v. Armstrong World Industries,
 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992)..... passim

CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Services, Inc.,
 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....28

Chacon v. Copeland,
 103 F. Supp. 3d 827 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....16

Clark v. Chrysler Corp.,
436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)32, 33, 34, 37, 38

Conseco Finance Servicing Corp. v. North American Mortgage Co.,
381 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2004)26

Edwards v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
512 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1975)12

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....24, 28

Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.,
203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000)27

Hagen v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 334 (N.D. Ill. 1988)14

*Hollybrook Cottonseed Processing, L.L.C. v. American Guaranty & Liability Insurance
Co.*,
772 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2014)15

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994).....23

Lebron v. United States,
279 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2002)19

Lincoln v. Case,
340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003)23

Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC,
818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016) passim

Malcolm v. National Gypsum Co.,
995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....4, 5, 8, 10

Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 07-3442, 2012 WL 1963347 (D. Md. May 30, 2012).....4

Nichols v. American National Insurance Co.,
154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998)13

Osburn v. Anchor Laboratories, Inc.,
825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987)16, 17, 19, 20

Poullard v. Turner,
298 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2002)16

Southern Union Co. v. Irvin,
563 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2008)25

Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.,
52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995)32

Seidman v. American Airlines, Inc.,
923 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1991)17

Smith v. Transworld Drilling Co.,
773 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1985)3

Sosa v. M/V Lago Izabal,
736 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1984)19

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... passim

Williams v. Slade,
431 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1970)12

In re Wright Medical Technology Inc.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....35, 36

STATE CASES

Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.,
No. D063556, 2017 WL 65411 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2017)17, 18, 20

Collins v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.,
207 Cal. App. 4th 867 (2012)18, 20

Ford v. Polaris Industries, Inc.,
139 Cal. App. 4th 755 (2006)19, 20

Lane v. Martinez,
494 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. App. 2015).....22

Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates,
235 Cal. App. 3d 1220 (1991)38

Rosener v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
110 Cal. App. 3d 740 (1980)38

Saenz v. Fidelity & Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
925 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1996).....22

Westside Center Associates v. Safeway Stores 23, Inc.,
42 Cal. App. 4th 507 (1996)21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2806 (3d ed.).....3

11 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2815 (3d ed.).....12
